UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS, GRAND TRAVERSE BAY WATERSHED INITIATIVE, INC., AND ELK-SKEGEMOG LAKES ASSOCIATION,

Case No. 1:23-cv-00589

Hon. Jane M. Beckering

Plaintiffs,

v.

BURNETTE FOODS, INCORPORATED,

Defendant.

<u>DEFENDANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF</u> <u>MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION</u> <u>AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM</u>

(Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1			
II.	II. LAW AND ARGUMENT			
	A.	THE COURT MUST DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' LAWSUIT BECAUSE THEIR PRE-SUIT NOTICE WAS DEFICIENT		
			Plaintiffs' Notice Failed to Identify a Specific CWA Standard, Limitation, or Order	2
			Plaintiffs' Notice Did Not Identify Activity Associated with Water of the United States	4
	B.	THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE THERE IS NO "POINT-SOURCE" DISCHARGE, A "FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT" IS NO SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD, AND THERE IS NO "CONTINUOUS SURFACTION" TO A WOTUS		6
		1.	There is No Point-Source Discharge to Surface Water	6
			Plaintiffs' "Functional Equivalent" Argument Is Not Sufficiently Plead and Cannot Save Plaintiffs' CWA Claim for its Lack of a "Point Source	0
		3.	There is No Continuous Surface Connection with a WOTUS	2
III.	CONCLUSION			3

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass'n 958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts 615 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D. Mass. 2022)	10
County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund 140 S.Ct. 1462 (2020)	1, 6, 10, 11
Green v. Reilly 956 F.2d 593 (6th Cir. 1992)	1
Hiebenthal v. Meduri Farms 242 F. Supp. 2d 885 (D. Or. 2002)	7, 9
Karr v. Hefner 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	3, 4
Nat'l Pork Producers Council v United States EPA 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Conant 2023 WL 2143517 (E.D. Cal. 2023)	8
Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Glaser 945 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc. 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
Sackett v. EPA 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	12
Shark River Cleanup Coalition v. Township of Wall 47 F. 4th 126 (3rd Cir. 2022)	3
South Side Quarry 28 F.4th 684 (6th Cir. 2022)	2
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc v United States EPA 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	8

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)(1)	7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	6, 7, 8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1642(14)	8
64 Fed.Reg. 68	7
Rules	
40 C.F.R. § 122.3	7, 9
40 C.F.R. § 135.3(a)	
Mich Code Admin, R. 323.2016	5
